

06-478 OCT 4 - 2006

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
*Mayer, Brown,
Rowe & Maw LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 701-7327*

JOHN B. MAGEE*
GERALD GOLDMAN,
Of Counsel
*McKee Nelson LLP
1919 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-1880*

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	13
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S EXCLUSIONARY RULE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	19
A. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedents	19
B. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	23
C. The Rule Adopted By The Majority Below Is Plainly Wrong	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACM Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1017 (1999).....	14
<i>ASA Investering Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 871 (2000).....	14
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 326 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Bailey v. Commissioner</i> , 912 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Brannen v. Commissioner</i> , 722 F.2d 695 (11th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	16
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Casebeer v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15

<i>Coltec Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	12, 17, 23
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	17
<i>Erhard v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 930 (1995).....	15
<i>Estate of Franklin v. Commissioner</i> , 544 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	12, 17, 22
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 1975 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11934 (E.D. Ark. 1976)	22
<i>Gulig v. Commissioner</i> , 293 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Harbor Bancorp v. Commissioner</i> , 115 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1108 (1998).....	15

<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	17
<i>IES Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	17
<i>James v. Commissioner</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Karr v. Commissioner</i> , 924 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1082 (1992).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Commissioner</i> , 876 F.2d 1251 (6th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Kirchman v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lerman v. Commissioner</i> , 939 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1991) <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 984 (1991).....	4
<i>Lukens v. Commissioner</i> , 945 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15, 26
<i>Massengill v. Commissioner</i> , 876 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1989).....	15

<i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 320 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Odend'hal v. Commissioner</i> , 748 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1143 (1985).....	25
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	16
<i>Pa. Board of Probation v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	23
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	17
<i>Pleasant Summit Land Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 863 F.2d 263 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Commissioner v. Prussin</i> , 493 U.S. 901 (1989).....	26
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	17, 21
<i>Ratliff v. Commissioner</i> , 865 F.2d 97 (6th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Rexnord, Inc. v. United States</i> , 940 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Rice's Toyota World, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 752 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Rink v. Commissioner</i> , 47 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16

<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15, 25
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	16
<i>Shirar v. Commissioner</i> , 916 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24, 27
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 937 F.2d 1089 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner</i> , 631 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 961 (1981).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	16
<i>United Parcel Service of America, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Upham v. Commissioner</i> , 923 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 986 (2002).....	7
<i>Yosha v. Commissioner</i> , 861 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 724
26 U.S.C. § 1014
26 U.S.C. § 1621
26 U.S.C. § 1631, 4
26 U.S.C. § 2641, 6
26 U.S.C. § 264 (2006)4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)7
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, § 501, 110 Stat. 1936,
2090 (1996)4
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, § 1003,
100 Stat. 2085, 2388 (1986).....4

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(B) and (b)(5)18

TREASURY MATERIALS

Rev. Rul. 2003-97,
2003-2 C.B. 380 (July 23, 2003).....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard M. Lipton, *What Will Be the Long-Term Impact of the Sixth Circuit's Divided Decision in Dow Chemical?*, 104 J. Tax'n 332 (2006).....30

Sheryl Stratton, *Circular 230 Changes Moving Slowly as Courts Offer Up Shelter Analyses*, 2006 Tax Notes Today 182-2 (Sept. 20, 2006).....29
